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ACTUAl. SUSPENSION

J~ PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
Not~: All information requi~ed by this form and any additional Information which cannot be
provided In the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment ~ this stipulation under specific
headings, e,g., "Facts, .... Dismissals," "Ccmcluslons of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A, Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Responde,t is a member of the State Bar of Caifomla, admitted .... December 2t, 1977 .

(2) The parties agree to be bound by Ihe factual stipulations contained herein even if concJusions of law or
dlsposl§on ere rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All inve~getlone or proceedings lifted by case number in the caption of this stipulation am enttrely mso~ved by
this Stipulation end am deemed ¢oneolldated. Dismissed ¢harge(s)/oount(s) am listed under’Dismissals,* The
stipulalJon ~onelsls of (14) pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause o~ causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drown ~om and specifically referring to the facts are also Included under "Conclusions of
Law’.

(6) The parties must tndude supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
¯ "Supporting Authority."

(7) No more than 30 days prior to ihs filing of tills Stipulation, Respondent has been’advised in wrltlng of any
pending Investlgatlonlp~0ceedl,g not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal Investigations.

ACtL~I suspsmlon
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Payment of Disciplinary Costs--Respondent acknowledges ~he provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§608~.10 &
6140,7. (Che~t~ one option only):

until’costs are paid in full, Respondent,will ,remain actually suspended from Ihe practice of law unlSs.~
r~lief is obtained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

[] costs to be paid in equal amounts pdor to February 1 for,the follow~ng membership years;
(hardahlp, special ~Jreutn~t~noe~ or other good �=ule I~r mla 2B,I, Rule~ of Proc=edure)

[] oost~ waived in part as set forth in a Separate attachment entitled "Partial Walwr of Costs"
[] cost~ entirely waived

B.Aggravating Circumstanc~s [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b}]. Facts supporting aggravating �=lmumstances
are required.

(1) [] Prior mco~d of discipline [see standard 1

(a) [] State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) [] Date pdor discipline effective

(c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/Slate Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Degree of ixlor discipline

(e) I~1 If Respondent has two or more Incldenls of pd0r discipline, use space provided below.

(2) [] Dlshormsty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith,-dishonesty,
¢once~lmant, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act oe Rules of Professional Conduci.

(3) []

(S) []

(~) []

(7) []

Treat Violation; Trust funds or property were Involved and Respondent refused orwas unable to a~x=unt
to the client or p~rson who was the object of the mtsconcluct for Impropsr conduct toward Said funds or
property.

Harm: Respondant’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the puhltc or the admlnistra~on of justice,
See I~acle 11 ~r.eXp!anatlon re:

Indlffenmce: Respondent de~oltsl~tad I~difference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her mlacondu=L

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed s Iscl< of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or ~o ~e Sta~ Bar during dlecipltnaw invest~gati[~n or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’e current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a I~a~tem of misconduct,

No aggravating clrcumstance~ are involved.

Additional Eggrav==tlng circumstances:

--I~t~pulatlott |orrn 8pplt~vecl by ~-B~-F, xecullva i~::gna~lttSe 10/16t00. ReviSed 12/1~"2.004; 12/1~1/2006.)
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C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) J~ No Prior Discipline: Responden¢ h~s no prior record of discipline over many year~ of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious..S.e.e~_acle_l_1_for_ex/alanafion..re: No Prior Di~sciplin~

(2) [] No H~’m.’ Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the miscOnducL

(3) ~ Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation wllh Ihe victims of
his/her misconduct end to the State Bar during disclpll,nary investigation andproceedings.

~ee laar/e 72 for exl~t~nation re: C~ldO~_CQo~eration.
(4) [] Remoras: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and

recognlllon of the wrongdoing, which st~pe were designed to timely atone for any consequences of blather
n~sc~onduct.

Restitution: Responck~ntpaid $ on
disciplinary, dvll or cdmtnal proceedings.

tn restitution to without the Ihmat or for~ of

These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted In goad faith,

IZmotlemal/Phy=ica11)lfficultles: At ~e ti~ of ~e stipulated a~ or a~ ~ p~slonal mis~du~
R~pond~t su~md a~me e~gonal dl~llies or ph~ disaMIl~s whl~ expe~ ~s~mony ~uld
ea~bllsh was dimly responsible ~ the mi~du~. The dl~cul~ ~ d~bilitles were not the produ=

.illegal ~ndu~ W ~e msm~r, su~ as Illegal drag or su~n~ abuse, and Res~ndsnt no longer

(g) [] Severe Financial 8tress: At the llme of the misconduct, Respondent suffe~d from severe ~nanctal stress
which msulte~ from drcumatences not reasonably foreseeable or which w~ra beyond his/her control anti
which wets directly responsible for the rnisconctuct.

(10) ~1~ Family Problems; At the tithe of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties In his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical.j,n nature .......

~ea t~_q~_12 to~. e~�!~lanarlon re: Fa_ m. .ily Problems.
(1 t) [] Good Character; Respondant’s good characl~r is attested to by a wld~ range of references in lhe legal

and general communities w~o are aware of the full extent of hirgher misconduct.

(lz) []

(~3) []

R~habllitatlon: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating ¢|rcumalanca= are involved.

Additions! mitigating circumstances

D. Dlec=ipline:

(1) ~1~ Stayed Suspen¢io~;

.....~=~tlput~llorl f~mt Ilpprov~l by ~BC I~ocut(w C, ornmltt~e 10/16/00. R~VIEe~ I2/16/2004; 12H3/2O0B.)
Ac~ua! ~.uapsnslon
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(2)

(3)

Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a podod of ~

and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the..~ate Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to praclice and present learning end ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(cXil) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Pmfesstonai Misconduct.

[] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the’ Financial Conditions form attached to
this slipulatlon.

IIL [] and until Respondent does the following:

~) ~ The above*referenced suspension Is Stayed.

~ Probation:
one I~1} t~ar

Respondent must be placed on probation fo~ a period of / , which will commence upon the effective date of
the Supreme Court on:let in this melter, (See rule 9.18, Caiifomia Rules of Court)

~ ACtUal Suspension:

{=1) I~ Respondent must be actually suspended from the p~actlca of law tn the State of Calil;omla for a period
of thirty rJo/ dam.

L [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfacto~ to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practic~ and present learning end ability In the law pursuant to standard
1.4(�)(1t), Standards for Attorney San=ions for Profe~.slonal Misconduct

tl. [] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

Iii, [] and ur~tll Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) [] If Respondent is actually suspendecl for two y~ars ot mote, he/she must remain a~tually suspended unti~
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, end learning end ability in
general I~w, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(i|). Star~dards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(2) ~1~ During the probation pedod, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the Stats Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(3) 1~I Within ten (10) deysofanychenge, Respondentmu~t report to the Membership Records Ofl~ofthe
Slata Bar and to the Office of Prol:rat~on of the St~le Bar of Gallfomie (*Office of Pi’obal~on"), all change¢ of
tnforma~ton, including current office address and telephone number, or other addre~i for State Bar
puq:)0ses, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business =~d Professions Cede.

~1{ Within thirty (30) days fmmlhe effeclive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of pmbalion. Upon the dlrestlon of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meat with the
probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. During lhe period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet wlt~ the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(~;) {~ Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the ofrme of Probation on each Januan] 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perJuw, Respondent must state

(~)

- (~putatJOn fon~ approved by SBC E~ei::UI~Ve C.ommlttee 10/16/00. Rinsed 12/1S/2004; 12/1~2006.)
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wh~dher Respondent has compiled wllh the ,State Bar A~-’t, the Rules of Pmfi~ssional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation dudng the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
am any ixoceedings pending against him or her in the 8tats Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding, If the first report would co~er l~ss than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition io all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same Information, ts due no earlier than
twenty (~0) days before the last day of the pedod of probation and no lair than the last dw of probation.

(6) ~ Respondent must be assigned a prob~ion monitor. Respondent must promptly revie.v the terms and
conditions of prob~tion with the pmbsllon monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such repor~ as may be requested,

, in, addition to Ihe quadefly l~ports required t~ be submitted to the Ofrce of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

(7) ~1~ Subject m assertion of applicable pdvllege~, Respondent must answer fully, pmmp’Jy end truthfully any
Irlquldes of the Office of Probelton and any probation moni~r assigned under lhess conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or In wdtJng relating to whether Respondent Is complying or has
oomplled wi~h the probation conditions.

(8) ~ Within one (1) year of the effective date ofthe discipline herein, Respondent must provide to Ihe Office of
Probation Saltsfa~ry proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at ~hs end of that 8Benign.

I"1 NO Ethics .P~hOol moommendad, Reason:

(9) ~] Respondent must comply with all �onditions of probation Imposed In the untierlytng cdmlnal matter and
must so deP.Jam under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office

. of Probation.

(10) [] The following c, onditionsare attached here~ anti Incorporated:

~1 ~ubsCanc~ Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] RnanclalCondltlons

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) Multlstat~ Profu~slorml R~p=nslbillty Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (~’MPRE’), administered by the National
Conference of" Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation dudng the period of actual suspension
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results In I~¢tual suspension without
further hearing until pa~=age. Bat see rule ~l.’10(b)~ Galtfc~mls Ruses of G~urt, and rule 32~(a)(~)
(c), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(~) Rule ~.20. California Rldee of Gourt: Respondent must c~mply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specit~ed in subdivisions {a) end (�) of that rule within 30
and 40 calenderdays, respectively, alter the effective date of |he Suprern~ Court’s Order in this matter.

Con~iitlonal Rule 9.20, California Rules of Cou~t: if Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must ~omply with the ri~ClUirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts spedlted In subdivisions (a) and (c) of that ruk~ within 120 and 130 calendar tiaysl
mspeotively, ~ffter the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order tn this matter.

($1tpu~mi0n f~n] appK)w~d by SBC ExeoutJve Commll~m 10t16,~0. Rsvl~ 12/le/2004;
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(4) [] ~ Credit fer Interim.Suspemslon [conviction referral =a=es only]: Respondent will be credited for
pedod of hls/her interim suepenslon toward lhe sSpulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension: ,

(5) [] O~ha~ Cottdltiont:

($t¢,~;;;~,n form np~,~; by Si~C ~llvo Commlltoo 10/18/00. Revleed 1211Ot~0~4: 12/13/2006)
Aotu~l ~,.J~pe,-talg n
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]n the Matter of
RALPH JOSEPH LEECH
Member #77146

A Member of Ihe Staf~ Bar

Case number(s):
08-O-11747

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION

Bus. & Prof, Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Ple~s to Allegations

Them are three kinds of pleas to 1he allegations of a Notice of Blsdplinary Charges or other pleading which I~]tiates
a disciplinary proceeding against a member;,

(a) Admission Of culpability.

(b) Denial of culpability.

Nolo contenders, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The ¢o,Jrt shall ascertain whether the
member completely understands that a plea of nolo contenders shall be considered the same as an
admlaalon of culpability and that, upon a plea of nolo �ontendere, the court shall find the member
culpable. The legal effect of such n plea shall be the same as that of an admission of culp~biiit¥ for all
purpoSms, ~xc~pt that the plea end any admission required by the court during any inquiry It makes as
to the voluntadnlms (dr, =r the factual basle for, the plese, may not be used against the member as an
admission In any civil stilt based upon or growing out of the act upon width the dls=iplinsry proceeding
is based. (Added by Stats, 1996, oh, 1104.) (emphasis supplied)

Rule 133, Rules of Procedure of the Stale Bar of C.allfomla STIPULATION AS "t10 FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND DISPOSITION

(a) A proposed stipulation as to facts, conclusions of" law, and dlspo~ttior~ must set fodh each of the following:

(5) a statement that Respondent either

(i) admits the facts set forth In the stipulation are true and 1hat he or she Is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct or

(11) pleads nolo c¢)nt~ndnmt~ thoseficts and vtol~tlon=. If theRespondent pleads nolo
contendere, the stipulation shall Include each of the following:

(a) an acknowledgement thai the Respondent completely understands that the plea of nolo
contenders shall be considered the same as sn edmlsaton of the stipulated facts and of
his or hat ©ulpablllty of the statutes and/or Ruins of Professional Conduct specified in
the stipulation; end

(b) if requested by the Court, a statement by the Deputy Trisl Counsel that the fa~-tual
stlpuleUons ere supported by evidence obtained In f~m Slate Bar Investigation of the
matter (emphasis suppli~d)

I, the Re, pendent In this matter, have mad ~e applicable provlsio’ns of Bus. &Prof. Code § 6tieS.5 and r~la
133(a}(5) Of Ins Rules of P~ocedure Of the State Bar of Catifornia. I plead nolo contenders to the charges set forth In
this stlpulafJon and I completely understand that my ple~ust be considered the same as an admission of culpability
except as state tn Business and Professions Co~d~se~on 6085,5(c)~

Date ~_.~--~ ~/o ~/D Sign;Zt~ ............. Pdnt Name
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.(I~ not wrlt¢ {~bowe this line.)

S.TIP_ULATLO~ RE FACT_S,. CON.C.LUSIONS. OFL~W. AND...D.ISP..O.SITI.ON

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent pleads nolo contcnd~re to the followhag facts mad violations. Kezpon.den(
understands that the plea for nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an admission of the
stipulated facts and of his or her culpability of the Kules of Professional Conduct specified hereir~.

1. D~Sng the period from in or about September 2003 until iu or about August 2007,
Respondent employed Mark Weber ("Weber") to work as a legal seeretaryllegal assist~l in
Respondent’s law office.

2. At all times relevant herein, the Hen. Richard Van Dusen (Ret,) ("Judge Van Dusen") was
Kespondent’s close friend and former law partner. Judge Van Dusen frequently visited Respo~dent’s
office. As a result of the visits, Judge Van. Dusen met Weber. Over the course of severn] yeats, Judge
Van Dusen and Weber developed a social relationship. Judge Van Dusen and his family met with
Weber socially on several occasions.

3. Unbeknownst to Respondent and his employees, and Judge Van Dusen and his family, Weber
was a disbarred attorney. Throughout the tenure of his employment with Respondent, Weber concealed
the fact of his disbarment as he developed. We respect and confidence of Respondent and his employees,
and Judge Van Dusen and his family.

4. In or about February 2006, Judge Van Dusen became the trustee of the William K. Van Dusen
Trust A ("Trust A") and flue William R. Van Dusen Trust B ("Trust B"). Judge Van Dusen and his two
adult siblings were the beneficiaries of the trusts.

5. In or about February 2007, Judge Van Dusen retired from the bench. At the time of his
retixement, Judge Van Dusen was an experienced and competent jurist and lawyer. Judge Van Dusen
assumed his duties as trustee of Trust A and Trust B prior to employing counsel.

6. On February 14, 2006, prior to employing, and without the advice of, counsel., Judge Van
Dusen opened a checking account for Trust A at Waslaingtort Mutual Bank, account no. xxx-x544-4

R,e~pondent; Ralph Joscph
8
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~’D,O not wrile alive tlli$

("Trust A checking account"). ~ Judge Van Dusen placed Weber’s name on the Trust A checking
account and Weber’s named appeared on file account’s checks. Judge Yah Dusen listed l~espondent’s
office address as the address for the Trust A checking account. The monthly statements pertaining to the
Trust A checking account, but not the cancelled checks, were mailed to Respondent’s office. However,
Weber collected and maintained the monthly statements on behalf of Judge Van Dusen since Judge Van
Dusen had not employed Respondent. Judge Van Dusen and Weber administered the Trust A checking
account since Judge Van Dusen had not employed Respondem.

7. On or about February 14, 2006, prior to employing, and without the advice of counsel, Judge
Van Dusen also opened a checking aeoount for Trust B at Washington Mutual Bank, account no.
xxx×543-6 ("Trust B checking account").2 Judge Van Dusen listed Respondent’s office address as the
~ddress for the Trust B checking account. The morxthly statements pertaining to the Trust B checking
account, but not the cancelled cheeks, were mailed to Respondent’s office. However, Weber eolleeted
and maintained the monthly statements on behalf of Judge Van Dusen since Judge Van Dusen had not
employed Respondent. Judge Van Duson and Weber administered the Trust B checking account since
Judge Van Dusen had not employed Respondent,

8, On or abom April 16, 2006, Judge Van Du~en hired Kesponder~z’s law office to provide legal
services in eonneetlon with the administration of Trusts A and B. Thereafter, l~e~pondent assumed his
duties as the attorney for the trustee, including preparation ~;nd filing of all pertinem court documents
and making all requisite court appearances. Respondent continued his representation until Judge Van
Duzen.’s death,

9. Respondent assigned Webber to perform work on Trust A and Trust B ma~ters. However,
Respondent did not hill Judge Van Dusen for Weber’s time.

I0. In or about September 2006, Judge Van Dusen was diagnosed with cancer.

I 1. In or about January or February 2007, Respondent and Weber visited Judge Van Dusen at
his home. Weber brought with them the checkbooks ~r the Trust A and Trust B checking accounts. At
that time, Judge Van Dusen pro-signed several blank checks from Trust A and Trust B checking
accounts to enable paymen~ of trust expenses,

12, After the visit and pursuant to Respondent’s instructions, the checkbooks from the Trust A
and Trust B checking accounts were placed in a locked file cabinet a~ Kespondent’s of~ee accessible to
all of the law firm’s full-time employees.

13. By taking control over the checkbooks for the Trust A and Trust B checking accounts,
including the pros-signed checks, Respondent assumed a duty to administer properly those accounts on
behalf of Judge Van Dusen.

The ecrmplcte account number has been omitted due to l~riva~.v concerns.
The complete account number Ires b~en omitted due to privacy ~oncerns,

Respondent: Rnlpb. Joseph Le~h
Attnchment to Stipulation - ACTUAL SUSPENSIOI~I Actual Suspension

Attaehmc~ Pag0 2
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14. Judge Van Dusen and Respondent permitted Weber to pay ~he expenses of Trust A and Trust
B from the checking accounts, knowing that Weber had access to the pre-signed checks. During the
period from in or about February and July 2007,.Respondent did not review ~he checkbooks or the bank
stal~-ments for Trust A and Trust B to erasure that the accounts were being properly administered by
Weber..

15. Judge Var~ Duscn died on or about March 9, 2007. At the time of his death, Weber had
embezzled $101,655,

16. Between in or about February 2007 mad July 2007, Weber embezzled a grand total of
$252,155 from Trusts A and B by negotiating the following pre-signed checks that were made payable
to Weber as payee:

02t0U07. ~    Trust A    I 1123 ] $1 g~775

.................. 6~i-~7b~~ .................................~~-g ................................................ii~3 ..........................................

05/04/07 . [    Trust B I31 $14,500

~b76~ ...............~ ..............~’g~ X ...... ~ ~33 $~ 1,200

17. Respondent did not receive any of the funds embezzAed by Weber.

Conclusions of Law

By delegating to Weber the payment of expenses from the bank ~coums for Trust A and Trust B
without adequately supervising the administration of the bank accounts so as to allow Weber to
embezzle funds from those over a period of months, Respondent failed to perform legal services with
competence in violation of rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request that the Court dismiss the following alleged violation in ~e
interest of justice:

Case No. Count
08-O-11747 One

Alle~ed ,Violation
Rule 4-100(B)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

R,c~pondcnt: Ralph Ioscph Leech
Attachment to Stipulation - ACTUAL SUSPENSION
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(Do nc~ w~ite above thi~ line.)

WAIVER OF VARIANCE BETWEEN NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES AND
STIPULATED FACTS AND CULPABILITY.

The parties waive any variance between the Notice of Disciplinary Chaxges ("NDC’) herein filed
on December 19, 2008, and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation.
Additiooally, the parties waive any variance between the proposed, First Amended Notice of
Disciplinav] Charges ("l~irst Amended NDC"), which was lodged concurrently with the State Bar’s
Motion to Amend NDC, and the facts and/or conclusions of law contained in this stipulation. The State
Bar’s Motion to Amend NDC was filed on March I9, 2010. On April 10, 2010, the Court issued its
order granting the State Bar’s Motion to Amend NDC. The parties waive the issuance of an amended
Notice of Disciplinary Charges.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS,

The disclosure date referred to, on page 2, paragraph A(7), was May 19, 2010.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Couttscl has informed him that as of
May 19, 2010, the prosecution costs in this matter are $3,654. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this ~ipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

1. Harm

Respondent’s failure to properly supervise Weber over a period of several months enabled
Weber to embezzle over $250,000 from Trusts A arid B. Respondent’s misconduct caused significant
harm to the beneficiaries of Trusts A and B. (Std. 1.2(b)(iv).)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

1. No Prior Record of Discipline

Even though the instant misconduct cannot be deemed "not serious", Respondent has been
member of the State Bar since December 21, 1977, and has no prior record of discipline. This is a
significant mitigating circumstance. (Std. 1.2(e)(i). See also, In the Matter ofRiordan (P~eview Dept.
2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41,49.)

Respondent: R,’tlpb Jofeph Leech
Anaehment to Stipulation - ACTUAL SUSPENSION 11 Actual Suspension
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(D~O.~_ot ~vrite al~o..vc ~i~ lin~.)

Emotional Difficulties/Family Problems

Respondent’s failure to adequately supervise the administration of the Trust A and Trust B bank
accounts was caused in significant part by his pro-occupation with serious health issues affecting various
family members, best friend, and himself. In 2006, Respondent’s sister passed away, Respondent ~ent
a considerable amount of time after his sister’s death attending to her family,

In February 2007, the husband of Respondent’s daughter was diagnosed with brain cancer.
During the month of February 2007, Respondent visited his son-in-law on a daily basis at the hospital.
]n March 2007, Judge Richard Van Dusen, Respondent’s former law partner and close friend, died of
cancer. (~�_~, paragraph l0 above:) Respondent’s younger sister died oflN-er and colon cancer in April
2007. Prior to her death, P~spondent spent a significant amount of his time attending to her. After her
death, Respondent also atteaaded to the needs of her children, who are his nieces and nephews.

In addition, Respondent has lived with his own prostate cancer which has required multiple
medical procedures, some of which required multiple trips to Germany.

Respondent’s own health problems, and those of his family and close friend, caused Respondem
to experience severe depression. After the misconduct described herein, Respondent joined the Legal
Assistance Program ("LAP"). Respondent did not take any measures to treat his depression prior to
joining LAP. Respondent joined LAP because he realized that his depression contributed to his failure
to eompeter~tly supervise Weber. Respondent also felt remorse for the harm that occurred to the
beneficiaries of Trust A mad Trust B as a result of his inattentior~

Re~ondent has been a participant in LAP for 15 months; he has consulted witla the psyehologisI
recommended by LAP on four occasions as well as regularly attended his group sessions.

Respondent has benefitted from the therapy that he has received in LAP. In addition,
Respondettt’s own cancer is in remission which has also contributed to Respondent’s effort~ to combat
the depression that he suffered during the time that the misconduct herein occurred. These emotional
difficulties and Respondent’s successful efforts to address them are mitigating circumstances. (Std.
! .ate)tie).)

3. Candor aud Cooperation.

R.cspondent’s agreement to enter into this stipulation is a mitigating circumstauce, (Std-

OTHER FACTORS IN CONSIDERATION.

1. The Circumstances Surrounding Weber’s Hiring

Weber was interviewed on more than one occasion by Respondent prior to Weber’s employment.
Weber made the best showing of the several candidates interviewed for file position. Notably, in

R~nde~t’. R~lph Jost)ph
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response to a question re~rding a gap in his employment, Weber represented that he h~l donated an
organ to his father. Tiffs Js app~’er~tly a true story.

During the four years that Weber worked at Respondent’s taw of}ice, and prior to the
embezzlement, Weber had earned the respect of Respondent and his colleagues.

2, Respondent Reported Weber to the Police

On Friday, July 27, 2007, Weber claimed daat he was ill and left Respondcnt’s office at about
3:30 p.m. Thereafter, Weber never retunaed to the office.

Over the course of the next two weeks, Respondent attempted to contact Weber by telephone,
and went to Weber’s home. But, at no time was Respondent able to speak with, or locate, Weber. After
about two weeks, Respondent filed a missing persons report with the E1 Monte Police Department.

On Monday, August 13, 2007, Respondem discovered that the checks from the Trust A and Ttxtst
B checking accounts, which are identified in p~agraph 15 above, were missing. On the same day,
Respondent reported lhe theft to the El Monte Poli~ Department, Respondent was never a suzpect in
the embe~lement of the funds from the Trust A and Trust B checking accounts.

Subsequently, a criminal complaint was filed against Weber. However, Weber is a fugitive
believed to be in Thailand,

3. The Civil Matter

On November 1.2, 2008, two of the fl~ree beneficiaries (Judge Van Dusen’s siblings, but not
Judge Van Dusen’s wife) filed a~ action against Respondent’s law firm. The principal eotmts against
Respondent’s law firm involve Negligent Hiring, Negligent Retentiort, and Re~ond.ent Superior. On
May 27, 2010, a hear~g on the plaintiffs’ motion to amend the complaint to include counts of Negligent
Supervision and Breach of Fiduciary Duty is set to be heard. A final ~tatus conference i~ se~ for July 25,
2010, and the trial is set to eorrtrnence i~a August 201.0.

Respondent maim~ins errors and omissions coverage with a recogrfized insurance carrier,

There is A Low Probability of Future Harm to the Public

For many years, approximately 40% of Respondeat’s practice has beea in the field of wills,
trusts, and probate. Over the years, Respondent has served as trustee of several trusts. But, the va~
majority of the time Respondent serves as counsel for trustees and executors.

The only time that Respondent, in his capacity as the attorney for fl~e trmstee, prepared cheeks, or
permitted anyone in his firm to prepare cheeks, for a trustee, was when he did so while representing
Judge Van Dusen. On all prior occasions, Respondent has required the trustee~ for v~,hom he has served
as counsel, to perform the ministerial functions of the trust on their own. Ironically, and sadly,
Respondent made the exception in this instance, because Judge Van Dusen was a clo~e friend md

[~espondcnt: Ralph Joseph Leech
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former law partner. Respondent had never previously accepted pr¢-signcd checks (or docur~cnts) from
any diem and will never do so again in the future.

Respondent employs a f~ll.-time book-keeper, as well as an outside CPA. With their assistance,
Re~pondent has rv-¢nforced long-standlng and validated trust account procedures to protect his elientst
fiands, Through strict compliance with the trust accouut rules and practices, Respondent is committed to
preventing any further misconduct w~.th respect to his clients’ funds.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

1. Standards

Standards 2.4(b) of the Staudards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct
(’~Stmadards") apply to this proceeding.

Standard 2.4(b) provides, in pertinent part, that: "Culpability of a member of willfully failing to
perform services in an individual matter.., shall result in reproval or suspension depending upon the
extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm. to the client.

Here, Respondent failed to properly supervise Weber for a period of several months. As a result
of Respondent’s inadequate supervision, Weber was able to embezzle over $250,000 from Trusts A and
B. The long period of time during which Respondent did not properly supervise Weber and the harm
that resulted from it, warrants a period of actual suspension notwithstanding Respondent’s many years
of discipline free practice and the other mitigating circumstances discussed above.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because Respondent has agreed to ~*tlend. State B~ Ethics School ~ peat of this stipulation, he
may receive Minimum Contimting Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory completion of State Bar
Ethics School.

Respondent: Ralph ,lo~ph Le~eh
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n the Matter of -
RALPH JOSEPH LEECH
Member #77146

Case numl~er(s):
08,0-11747

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and sach of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition,

R~epond.~t’s ~gnature.~-7

Date Deputy Trial Cour~l~l’e Signature

RALPH J. LEECH
Print Name

PHILLIP FELDMAN
Print Name

ELI D. M,O.R,GENSTERN
Print Name

(,~tlpul=lon f0rm~ppgoved by SBC EXaCUlI~ C~mllta~-~10/i~t~, ’l~ewl~d 12~16/2004; ~lgn~luro Page
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l
ln the Matter Of

RALPH JOSEPH LEECH
Member #77146

Number(s):
OB,O-1 t 747

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties anti thai it adequately p~otects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal .of counts/chan:JeS, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudk::e, and:

~ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stipulated facts and dfsposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set fo~
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Coud,

[] All Headng dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: I) a motion to withdraw or modif~
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this cou~t modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition Is the effective date 0.,f tke/~;upreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), Ca~ml~/Rules of Court.)

Date judge of the~State Bar Court

RICHARD HONN

(Stipulation form approved by SBC EXecutive comrnltto~ I0/i6/01~ R(Wlsod 12J16t2004; 12/13/2006.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on June 2, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[~ by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
’ Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

RALPH JOSEPH LEECH ESQ
LEECH & ASSOCIATES
11001 VALLEY MALL
EL MONTE, CA 91731

PHILLIP FELDMAN ESQ
LAW OFFICE OF PHILLIP FELDMAN
14401 SYLVAN ST STE 208
VAN NUYS, CA 91401

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

Eli D. Morgenstern, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
June 2, 2010.

/~ulieta E. Gonz~es
Case Adminisffator
State Bar Court


